

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 12CA1489</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 7, 2018 11:37 AM FILING ID: 52AB653CB6283 CASE NUMBER: 2016SC158</p>
<p>Petitioner THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent SIMON KUBUUGU</p>	
<p>Douglas K. Wilson, Colorado State Public Defender BRIAN COX 1300 Broadway, Suite 300 Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>Phone: (303) 764-1400 Fax: (303) 764-1479 Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us Atty. Reg. #50258</p>	<p>Case Number: 16SC158</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE ANNOUNCED BY THE COURT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT OFFICER LUTON’S TESTIMONY WAS EXPERT TESTIMONY IN THE GUISE OF LAY TESTIMONY, AND IT CORRECTLY REVERSED MR. KUBUUGU’S CONVICTIONS BECAUSE THE ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS.	7
Standard of Review	7
Relevant Facts and Proceedings.....	7
Discussion	13
A. Officer Luton’s testimony was expert testimony presented in the guise of lay testimony.	14
1. Governing law on police officers’ expert or lay testimony	14
2. Officer Luton’s testimony was expert testimony because it relied on his expert training and experience, and because it was beyond the knowledge of a typical lay person.	17
B. If Luton’s testimony was not an expert opinion, it was still inadmissible as a lay opinion because, in the absence of any expertise, Luton’s opinion was not helpful to the jury.	20
C. Mr. Kubuugu did not open the door to Luton’s testimony.....	21
D. The error was not harmless.....	23
1. The State misapprehends the standard of reversal for improperly admitted expert testimony.	23
2. Mr. Kubuugu was prejudiced by the lack of notice that Officer Luton would offer expert testimony.	25

3. Mr. Kubuugu was prejudiced by the substance of Officer Luton’s testimony.....	26
4. The properly admitted evidence against Mr. Kubuugu was not overwhelming.	28
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF CASES

Golob v. People, 108 P.3d 1006 (Colo. 2008).....	22,23
Harris v. People, 888 P.2d 259 (Colo. 1995).....	13
M.S. v. People, 2013 CO 35, ¶ 7 n. 6	29
People v. Conyac, 2014 COA 8M, ¶¶ 68-70	23,24
People v. Garrison, 2017 COA 107, ¶¶ 48-55	16
People v. Ramos, 2017 CO 6, ¶¶ 1	17,18,20,25
People v. Shreck, 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001).....	24,26
People v. Stewart, 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002).....	15,18
People v. Veren, 140 P.3d 131 (Colo. App. 2005)	15,27
Roberts v. Grafe Auto Co., 701 So.2d 1093 (Miss. 1997)	28
Robinson v. People, 927 P.2d 381 (Colo. 1996).....	20
Romero v. People, 2017 CO 37, ¶ 15	16,24,26
United States v. Jackson, 849 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2017)	20
Vaughan v. McMinn, 945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997)	29

Venazonzo v. People, 2017 CO 9, ¶ 15 *en passim*

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes
Section 18-5-113(1)(e), C.R.S..... 1
Section 18-6-401(1)(7)(b)(I), C.R.S..... 1
Section 42-2-138(1)(a), C.R.S..... 1
Section 42-4-1301(1)(a), C.R.S..... 1
Section 42-2-1401, C.R.S. 1

Colorado Rules of Evidence
Rule 701 14,18,20
Rule 702 14,24,26

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution
Amendment V 13
Amendment VI 13
Amendment XIV 13

Colorado Constitution
Article II, Section 16..... 13
Article II, Section 23..... 13
Article II, Section 25..... 13
